## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION "B" (Ringsak)

## ALL-FAITHS CHAPEL AT GRAFTON STATE SCHOOL

A concurrent resolution commending the citizens of North Dakota, and especially those residing in the Grafton, North Dakota area, for their efforts toward establishing an all-faiths chapel at the Grafton state school.

Whereas, the patients at the Grafton state school for the mentally retarded do not have a chapel for religious worship; and

WHEREAS, the regular Thirty-ninth Legislative Assembly was not able to provide funds for the construction of this much needed all-faiths chapel for the state school at Grafton; and

Whereas, the citizens of North Dakota, being aware of the great need for a place of worship at the Grafton state school are forming an organization to be named "All Faiths Chapel, Incorporated", to receive tax exempt contributions for this chapel and are planning a statewide fund drive for this construction; and

Whereas, the religious bodies of the state of North Dakota have expressed their earnest endorsement and backing of this worthwhile project; and

Whereas, all veterans' organizations of the state of North Dakota have expressed a desire to be a part of the undertaking of the all-faiths chapel;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State of North Dakota, the House of Representatives Concurring Therein:

That the legislative assembly of the state of North Dakota commend the people of North Dakota, and especially the Grafton Legion Post Number 41 and the people of the Grafton area and community, for their leadership and for their efforts to provide this much needed facility for religious worship at the Grafton state school for the mentally retarded, and urge the citizens of North Dakota to cooperate and contribute to this most worthy endeavor.

Filed June 21, 1965.